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M a h a l a x m i  R u b T e c h  L i m it e d

Ref: MRT/CS/Correspondence/2022-23/09 

To,
BSE LIMITED
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalai Street,
Mumbai -  400 001,
Maharashtra,
India.

C om pany /  Script Code: 5 1 4 4 5 0

Date: May 30, 2022

NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C /l, G - Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai -  400 051,
Maharashtra,
India.

T rading Sym bol: MHLXMIRU 
Series: EQ

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: O utcom e o f  th e  B oard  M eeting d ated  May 3 0 ,2 0 2 2 .

Kindly take a note that the Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company, held on the Monday, May 30, 
2022, at the Corporate Office of the Company, has considered and approved the Audited (Standalone and 
Consolidated) Financial Results along with the Independent Auditor’s Report thereon, for the Fourth Quarter 
and Year ended on March 31, 2022.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose the following:-

1. Audited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results for the Fourth Quarter and Year ended on 
March 31, 2022 along with the Independent Auditor’s Report thereon; and

2. Declaration with respect to Independent Auditor’s Report with Unmodified Opinion on the Audited 
Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Fourth Quarter and Year ended on March 31, 
2022.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 05.30 P.M. and concluded at 11:58 P.M.

Kindly take the same on record and oblige.

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully,

FOR, MAHALAXMI RUBTECH LIMITED

ICSI MEMBERSHIP NO.: A 6 0 8 5 5

Enel.: A/a

WORKS: REGD. OFFICE:
UMA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PHASE III, VILLAGE: VASNA-IYAVA. 47 , NEW CLOTH MARKET, 
TALUKA: SANAND, DISTRICT: AHMEDABAD - 382 170, INDIA AHMEDABAD - 380 002, INDIA.
TELEPHONE: 02717-284309, 284310 FAX: 02717-284152 TELEPHONE +91-79-22160776
E-MAIL: mrt@mrtglobal.com WEBSITE: www.mrtglobal.com CIN NO L25190GJ1991PLC016327

tPORATE OFFICE:
IALAXMI HOUSE, YSL AVENUE.
KETAV PETROL PUMP POLYTECHNIC ROAD. 
AWADI, AHMEDABAD 380 0 15, INDIA.
PHONE: +91-79-40008000 FAX: +91-79-40008030
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STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH, 31, 2022
________________ __________________________________________(Rs.in Lacs)

STANDALONE

QUARTER ENDED YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED

Sr. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/12/2021 31/03/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2021

No. (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

1 Revenue from operations 4513.96 4575.61 5568.07 16964.35 13664.14
2 Other income 198.96 104.46 220.72 449.82 273.54
3 Total Revenue (1+2) 4712.92 4680.07 5788.79 17414.17 13937.68
4 Expenses:

a Cost of Material Consumed 2260.25 2209.83 3223.31 8941.72 6579.19

b Purchase of stock -in - trade
c Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work in 

Progress & Stock in trade -309.79 318.45 4.52 (337.95) 484.59

d Employee benefits expense 329.01 309.53 348.13 1224.13 1099.45

e Finance costs 99.06 118.32 209.20 375.90 313.09
f Depreciation and amortisation expense 267.62 199.70 243.50 849.04 939.59
a Other expenses 1848.93 1367.36 1427.42 5642.15 3738.02

Total Expenditure (a + g) 4495.08 4523.20 5456.07 16695.00 13153.92

5 Profit from Operation before exceptional and 
extraordinary item and tax (3-4) 217.84 156.87 332.72 719.17 783.76

6 Exceptional Items — — — — —

7 Profit before Extraordinary Item and tax(5-6) 217.84 156.87 332.72 719.17 783.76
8 Extraordinary Item — — — — —

9 Profit before Tax (7-8) 217.84 156.87 332.72 719.17 783.76
10 Tax Expenses:

Current Tax 69.30 37.57 55.32 182.85 216.33

Deferred Tax -6.66 0.35 20.42 (5.90) (42.61)

11 Profit for the pcriodfromcontinuing opcrations(9-l(l) 155.20 118.95 256.98 542.22 610.04
12 Profit / loss from discontinuing operations before tax ____ — - 0.00 — —

13 Tax expenses of discontinuing operations ____ _ _ _ 0.00 ____ —

14 Profit / loss from discontinuing operations after 
Tax (12-13) 0.00

15 Profit/ loss for the period (11 + 14) 155.20 118.95 256.98 542.22 610.04
16 Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates (After tax) — — —

17 Other Comprehensive Income (After tax) (4.49) 5.79 14.36 12.89 19.89

18
Total Comprehensive Income (After tax) 
(15+16+17) 150.71 124.74 271.34 555.11 629.93

19 Other Equity — — — —

20 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of 
Rs.10/- per Share) 1062.03 1062.03 1332.03 1062.03 1332.03

21 Earning per Equity Share

Basic EPS (Rs.) 1.46 1.04 1.93 4.46 4.58
Diluted EPS (Rs.) ff-j( AHMEOABWHX J 1.46 1.04 1.93 4.46 4.58
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1 The above Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved 

by the Board of Directors in their respective Meetings held on May 30, 2022; The Statutory Auditors, M/s. Jain

Chowdhary & Co., Chartered Accountants, have not reported any qualification / modification.
2 These Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as specified 

in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (As amended from time to time) and Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (As amended from time to time) and 
Circulars and Notifications issued thereunder.

3 The Consolidated Financial Results comprise of financial figures of Globale Tessile Private Limited (CIN: 
U17299GJ2017PTC098506) and Mahalaxmi Exports Private Limited (CIN: U17299GJ2019PTC110673), its Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary Companies.

4 The Company is working in two segments namely Traditional Textile Division and Polymer based Technical Textile & 
Rubber Division. The segment information is given in the annexure attached hereto.

5 To facilitate comparison, figures of previous period have been regrouped, restated and rearranged, wherever necessary.

6 Tax expenses includes provision for Current Tax and Deferred Tax.
7 The above Audited Financial Results are available at the Corporate Office of the Company as well as on the Company's 

website i.e. www.mrtglobal.com and Stock Exchanges website i.e. vvww.bscindia.com & www.nseindia.com, for 
inspection of Members of the Company.

g The Company's / Group’s operations and revenues were impacted on account of disruption in economic activity due to 
Covid-19 pandemic. The Management believes that the overall impact of the pandemic is short term and temporary in 
nature and is not likely to have any significant impact on the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets and the 
future operations. The Management is closely monitoring the developments and possible effects that may result from the 
pandemic on its financial condition, liquidity & operations and is actively working to minimize the impact of this 
unprecedented situation.

9 The Board of Directors of the Company in its Meeting held on July 9, 2021, had approved the Buy-back of fully paid-up 
Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each, at a price Rs. 70/- each Equity Shares (Maximum Buy-back price) and for 
an amount of Rs. 18.90/- Crores (Maximum Buy-back size) representing 20.10% and 20.15% of fully Paid-up Equity 
Share Capital and Free Reserves as per the latest available Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the 
Financial Year ended on March 31, 2021, on the Standalone and Consolidated basis, respectively; by way of a Tender 
Offer in accordance with the provisions contained in the SEBI (Buy-back of Securities) Regulations, 2018 and the 
Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder. The Shareholders had approved the same on August 11, 2021, by way 
of a Special Resolution through Postal Ballot. The period for tendering of Shares for Buy-back was from September 29, 
2021 to October 12, 2021. The settlement of all valid bids were completed on October 22, 2021 and the Equity Shares 
bought back were extinguished on October 27, 2021. All the information has been disseminated to the Shareholders 
within the timeline, periodically.

10 The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the 
Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft Rules for the 
Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020 and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under 
active consideration by the Ministry. The Company and its Subsidiary Companies will assess the impact and its 
evaluation once the subject Rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its Financial Statements to determine 
the financial imnact are nublished.

11 The figures of last Quarter are the balancing figures between Audited Figures in respect of the full Financial Year and 
the published year to-date figures up to the Third Quarter of the respective Financial Years and there are no material 
adjustments made in the Financial Results of the Fourth Quarter and Year ended on March 31, 2022 which pertain to 
earlier periods, which were been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors.

_________________ M a h a l a x m i  R u b T e c h  L i m it e d

Date: May 30,2022 
Place : Ahmedabad

For, MAHALAXMI RUBTECH LIMITED

^ --------- *

JEETMAL B. PAREKII 
CHAIRMAN 

DIN NO. 00512415
CORPORATE OFFICE:
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STANDALONE
P a rtic u la rs QUARTER ENDED YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED

31/03/2022
(Audited)

31/12/2021
(Unaudited)

31/03/2021
(Audited)

31/03/2022
(Audited)

31/03/2021
(Audited)

1 Sesment Revenue
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 1408.07 1254.84 950.69 4484.69 2786.60
B. Traditional Textile 3321.99 3481.67 4762.29 13213.35 11315.82
C. Unallocable 
Total 4730.07 4736.51 5712.98 17698.04 14102.42
Less: Inter segmental revenue 216.11 160.90 144.91 733.69 438.28
Net Sales / Income from operations 4513.96 4575.61 5568.07 16964.35 13664.14

2 Segment Results (Profit (+)/Loss (-1 
before tax and Interest}
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 595.69 321.29 195.59 1363.73 669.25
B. Traditional Textile (275.37) -74.12 336.56 -266.10 409.26

Total 320.32 247.16 532.15 1097.63 1078.51
Less Interest 124.44 70.78 179.58 324.20 266.28

Less: Other un-allocable expenditure net of income -21.96 19.51 19.85 54.26 28.47
Total Profit before Tax 217.84 156.87 332.72 719.17 783.76

3 Capital Employed
Assets
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 4340.62 4090.66 3838.95 4340.62 3838.95
B. Traditional Textile 12351.42 13457.37 12470.28 12351.42 12470.28
C. Unallocable 1355.25 1193.09 1029.90 1355.25 1029.90

Total Assets 18047.29 18741.12 17339.13 18047.29 17339.13
Liabilities
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 1366.14 1123.11 1161.23 1366.14 1161.23
B. Traditional Textile 8232.75 7950.71 5761.21 8232.75 5761.21
C. Unallocable 746.09 2085.15 968.65 746.09 968.65

Total Liabilities 10344.97 11158.97 7891.09 10344.97 7891.09
Capital Employed
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 2974.48 2967.55 2677.72 2974.48 2677.72
B. Traditional Textile 4118.67 5506.67 6709.07 4118.67 6709.07
C. Unallocable 609.17 -892.07 61.25 609.17 61.25

TOTAL (ASSETS - LIABILITIES) 7702.32 7582.15 9448.04 7702.32 9448.05

J
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MAHALAXMI RUBTECH LIMITED

Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for Year ended on 31st March, 2022
1 (Amt in Lakhs

For the year ended on 

31-Mar-22
For the year ended on 

31-Mar-21
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Profit before exceptional items and tax 
Adjustments for:
Depredation and amortization expenses
Interest Paid
Interest Received
Dividend Income
Provision for gratuity
Payment of Gratuity
Net exchange differences
Deferred Revenue Expenses written off
Amortisation of Deferred Income
Amortisation of Leasehold Land
(Gain)/ loss on Disposal of fixed assets
Liabilities written back
Bad Debts written off
Provision for Impairment of Assets
Provision for Impairment of Receivables
Operating Profit before working capital changes
Changes in working capital 
Adjustments for:
Decrease in inventories 
Decrease in trade receivables 
Decrease in other financial assets 
Decrease in other current assets 
Decrease in non-current financial assets 
Decrease in non-current assets 
Increase in trade payables 
Increase in other current liabilities 
Increase in non-current liabilities 
Increase in other financial liabilities

Cash generated from operations 
Net Income tax paid
Net cash flows used in operating activities (A)

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
Purchase of Investments
Proceeds from sale/ disposal of fixed assets
Net withdrawal of /Investment in fixed deposits
Interet Received
Dividend Received
Net cash flow from investing activities (B)

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 
Buyback of Share Capital 
Proceeds from short-term borrowings
Interest paid â̂ ***3**̂

Net cash flow from financing activities (C) ff\/r

K —1( AHMEDABAD]IDD. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) U <£A II 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year V y v .
On current accounts it

719.17 783.76
0.00 0.00

849.04 939.59
344.25 280.14

-228.98 -178.43
0.00 -3.08

36.87 1.52
-12.83 0.00
-28.30 -7.92

0.00 0.00
-28.83 -40.38

0.50 0.50
-34.44 -0.39
-80.95 -41.25
12.40 8.53

0.00 0.00
1.70

•1549.60 1742.60

-630.30 585.28
117.73 587.65

-301.08 -145.15
87.87 -11.85

1.49 -49.76
36.54 -6.03

1376.58 -1174.23
66.19 -23.04

-28.46 -46.39
-24.33 170.36

2251.83 1629.45
-678.12 . -184.25
1573.71 1445.20

-612.13 -489.23
-285.00 0.00

58.58 12.47
-596.95 -1208.64
228.98 178.43

0.00 3.08
-1206.52 -1503.89

720.52 248.40
-1890.00 89.06

530.27 27.80
-344.25 -280.14

-983.45 85.12

-616.26 26.43
660.45 634.02

Cash and cash equivalents at the end_ofthejjeriod 44.19 660.45
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STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH, 31, 2022

M a h a l a x m i  R u b T e c h  L i m i t e d

CONSOLIDATED
QUARTER ENDED YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED

Sr. P articu lars 31/03/2022 31/12/2021 31/03/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2021
No. (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

1 Revenue from operations 6609.34 4999.99 5629.36 19731.93 13839.94
2 Other income 232.58 104.46 220.73 483.44 274.00
3 Total Revenue (1+2) 6841.91 5104.44 5850.09 20215.37 14113.95
4 Expenses:

a Cost of Material Consumed 3372.54 2636.72 3264.66 10694.92 6732.81

b Purchase of stock -in - trade
c Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work in 

Progress & Stock in trade -346.48 281.56 21.05 (411.53) 494.71

d Employee benefits expense 350.82 311.78 350.38 1252.69 1108.45

e Finance costs 141.80 124.30 213.84 424.64 317.83

f Depreciation and amortisation expense 269.21 199.70 243.50 850.62 939.59

g Other expenses 2621.46 1372.97 1429.57 6424.24 3741.07

Total Expenditure (a + g) 6409.35 4927.02 5522.99 19235.58 13334.46
Profit from Operation before exceptional and

0 extraordinary item and tax (3-4) 432.56 177.43 327.10 979.79 779.48
6 Exceptional Items — — — — —

7 Profit before Extraordinary Item and tax(5-6) 432.56 177.43 327.10 979.79 779.48
8 Extraordinary Item — — — — —

9 Profit before Tax (7-8) 432.56 177.43 327.10 979.79 779.48
10 Tax Expenses:

Current Tax 84.92 40.78 55.32 205.63 216.33
Deferred Tax 2.04 -5.91 18.75 2.80 (44.28)

11 Profit for the periodfromcontinuing operations(9-10) 345.60 142.56 253.03 771.36 607.43
12 Profit / loss from discontinuing operations before tax — — — — —

13 Tax expenses of discontinuing operations — — — — —

14 Profit / loss from discontinuing operations after 
Tax (12-13) 0.00

15 Profit / loss for the period (11+14) 345.60 142.56 253.03 771.36 607.43
16 Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates (After tax) ____ ____ ____ _ ____

17 Other Comprehensive Income (After tax) (4.49) 5.79 14.36 12.89 22.43

18 Total Comprehensive Income (After tax) 
(15+16+17) 341.11 148.35 267.39 784.24 629.86

19 Other Equity — ____ — —

20 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- 
per Share) 1062.03 1062.03 1332.03 1062.03 1332.03

21 Earning per Equity Share / ^ I 7

Basic EPS (Rs.) f^UHMEDAOAI^J 3.25 1.25 1.90 6.34 4.56

Diluted EPS (Rs.) 3.25 1.25 1.90 6.34 4.56
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1 The above Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved 

by the Board of Directors in their respective Meetings held ,on May 30, 2022; The Statutory Auditors, M/s. Jain

Chowdhary & Co., Chartered Accountants, have not reported any qualification / modification.
2 These Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as specified 

in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (As amended from time to time) and Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (As amended from time to time) and 
Circulars and Notifications issued thereunder.

3 The Consolidated Financial Results comprise of financial figures of Globale Tessile Private Limited (CIN: 
U17299GJ2017PTC098506) and Mahalaxmi Exports Private Limited (CIN: U17299GJ2019PTC110673), its Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary Companies.

4 The Company is working in two segments namely Traditional Textile Division and Polymer based Technical Textile & 
Rubber Division. The segment information is given in the annexure attached hereto.

5 To facilitate comparison, figures of previous period have been regrouped, restated and rearranged, wherever necessary.

6 Tax expenses includes provision for Current Tax and Deferred Tax.
7 The above Audited Financial Results are available at the Corporate Office of the Company as well as on the Company's 

website i.e. www.mrtglobal.com and Stock Exchanges website i.e. www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com, for 
inspection of Members of the Company.

g The Company's / Group's operations and revenues were impacted on account of disruption in economic activity due to 
Covid-19 pandemic. The Management believes that the overall impact of the pandemic is short term and temporary in 
nature and is not likely to have any significant impact on the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets and the 
future operations. The Management is closely monitoring the developments and possible effects that may result from the 
pandemic on its financial condition, liquidity & operations and is actively working to minimize the impact of this 
unprecedented situation.

9 The Board of Directors of the Company in its Meeting held on July 9, 2021, had approved the Buy-back of fully paid-up 
Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each, at a price Rs. 70/- each Equity Shares (Maximum Buy-back price) and for 
an amount of Rs. 18.90/- Crores (Maximum Buy-back size) representing 20.10% and 20.15% of fully Paid-up Equity 
Share Capital and Free Reserves as per the latest available Audited Financial Statement's of the Company for the 
Financial Year ended on March 31, 2021, on the Standalone and Consolidated basis, respectively; by way of a Tender 
Offer in accordance with the provisions contained in the SEBI (Buy-back of Securities) Regulations, 2018 and the 
Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder. The Shareholders had approved the same on August 11, 2021, by way 
of a Special Resolution through Postal Ballot. The period for tendering of Shares for Buy-back was from September 29, 
2021 to October 12, 2021. The settlement of all valid bids were completed on October 22, 2021 and the Equity Shares 
bought back were extinguished on October 27, 2021. All the information has been disseminated to the Shareholders 
within the timeline, periodically.

10 The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the 
Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft Rules for the 
Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020 and has'invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under 
active consideration by the Ministry. The Company and its Subsidiary Companies will assess-the impact and its 
evaluation once the subject Rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its Financial Statements to determine 
the financial imnact are nublished.

11 The figures of last Quarter are the balancing figures between Audited Figures in respect of the full Financial Year and 
the published year to-date figures up to the Third Quarter of the respective Financial Years and there are no material 
adjustments made in the Financial Results of the Fourth Quarter and Year ended on March 31, 2022 which pertain to 
earlier periods, which were been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors.
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CONSOLIDATED
Particulars QUARTER ENDED YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED

31/03/2022
(Audited)

31/12/2021
(Unaudited)

31/03/2021
(Audited)

31/03/2022
(Audited)

31/03/2021
(Audited)

1 Segment Revenue
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 1408.07 1254.84 950.69 4484.69 2786.60
B. Traditional Textile 5417.37 3906.05 4823.58 15980.93 11491.62
C. Unallocable 
Total 6825.44 5160.88 5774.27 20465.62 14278.22
Less; Inter segmental revenue 216.11 160.90 144.91 733.69 438.28
Net Sales / Income from operations 6609.34 4999.99 5629.36 19731.93 13839.94

2 Segment Results {Profit (+)/Loss (-) 
before tax and Interest}
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 595.69 321.29 195.59 1363.73 669.25
B. Traditional Textile (21.80) -47.59 335.56 39.34 409.62

Total 573.89 273.69 531.16 1403.07 1078.87!
Less Interest 163.28 76.76 184.22 369.02 270.92

Less: Other un-allocable expenditure net of income -21.96 19.51 19.85 54.26 28.47
Total Profit before Tax 432.56 177.43 327.09 979.79 779.48

3 Capital Emnloved
Assets
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 4340.62 4090.66 3838.95 4340.62 3838.95
B. Traditional Textile 13516.39 14016.24 12449.85 13516.39 12449.85
C. Unallocable 1355.25 1193.09 1029.90 1355.25 1029.90

Total Assets 19212.26 19299.98 17318.69 19212.26 17318.69
Liabilities
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 1366.14 1123.11 1161.23 1366.14 1161.23
B. Traditional Textile 9232.98 8492.56 5762.50 9232.98 5762.50
C. Unallocable 746.09 2085.15 968.65 746.09 968.65

Total Liabilities 11345.21 11700.83 7892.38 11345.21 7892.38
Capital Employed
A. Polymer Based Technical Textile & Rubber 2974.48 2967.55 2677.72 2974.48 2677.72
B. Traditional Textile 4283.41 5523.67 6687.35 4283.41 6687.35
C. Unallocable 609.17 -892.07 61.25 609.17 61.25

TOTAL (ASSETS - LIABILITIES) 7867.05 7599.15 9426.31 7867.05 9426.32
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MAHALAXMI RUBTECH LIMITED
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for Year ended on 31st March, 2022

(Amt in Lakhs)
For year ended on For the year ended

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Profit before exceptional items and tax 979.79 779.48
Adjustments for: 0.00 1
Depreciation and amortization expenses 850.62 939.59
Interest Paid 389.07 284.78
Interest Received -228.98 -178.43
Dividend Received 0.00 -3.08
Provision for gratuity 36.87 1.52
Payment of Gratuity -12.83 0.00
Net exchange differences -61.92 -8.37
Deferred Revenue Expenses written off 0.02 0.02
Amortisation of Deferred Income -28.83 -40.38
Amortisation of Leasehold Land 0.50 0.50
(Gain)/ loss on Disposal of fixed assets -34.44 -0.39
Liabilities written back -80.95 -41.25
Bad Debts written off 12.40 8.53
Provision for Impairment of Fixed Assets 0.00

Provision for impairment of Receivables 1.70 . . .

Operating Profit before working capital changes 1823.02 1742.53

Changes in working capital
Adjustments for:
Decrease in inventories -1208.32 717.16
Decrease in trade receivables -732.16 597.14
Decrease in other financial assets -301.08 42.83
Decrease in other current assets -172.29 -12.55
Decrease in non-current financial assets 1.49 -49.76
Decrease in non-current assets 38.10 35.30
Increase in trade payables 2018.42 -1343.55
Increase in other current liabilities 99.34 -22.59
Increase in non-current liabilities -28.46 -58.97
Increase in other financial liabilities -9.86 170.46

Cash generated from operations 1528.19 1817.98
Net Income tax paid -689.71 -184.25
Net cash flows used in operating activities (A) 838.48 1633.73
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B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -663.92 -694.53
Purchase of Investments -285.00 0.00
Proceeds from sale/ disposal of fixed assets 58.58 12.47
Net withdrawal of /Investment in fixed deposits -597.97 -1208.64
Interest Received 228.98 178.43
Dividend Received 0.00 3.08
Net cash flow from investing activities (B) -1259.33 -1709.19

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 0.00
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 957.04 250.45
Increase/Buyback of Share Capital -1605.00 89.06
Proceeds from short-term borrowings 941.54 27.80
Interest paid -389.07 -284.78
Net cash flow from financing activities (C) -95.48 82.53

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 
On current accounts
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (refer Note 9)

-516.34
663.43

7.07
656.36

147.08 663.42
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Standalone Consolidated

Particulars
As At As At As At As At

31st Mar, 2022 31st Mar, 2021 31st Mar, 2022 31st Mar, 2021

A
1

ASSETS
Non-current assets

a Fixed Assets
Property, Plant and Equipments 6204.57 6360.17 6460.08 6551.14
Capital Work in Progress 77.09 133.73 77.09 148.05
Other Intangible assets 
Intangible assets under development

235.03 284.55 235.03 284.55

b Non-current Financial Assets
Investments 321.16 33.77 16.16 13.77
Other financial assets 80.62 82.11 80.62 82.11
Other non-current assets 2.50 39.04 7.56 45.68

Total Non-current Financial Assets 404.29 154.92 104.34 141.56
Deferred tax assets (net)

Total-Non-current assets 6920.97 6933.36 6876.54 7125.30
2 Current assets
a Current Assets

Inventories 3440.38 2810.08 4035.42 2827.10
b Current Financial Assets

Investments 
Trade receivables 2938.39 3041.91 3691.73 3073.20
Cash and cash equivalents 44.19 660.45 147.09 663.42
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 3615.08 3018.13 3616.10 3018.13
Loans 505.63 266.86 0.00 0.00
Other financial assets 251.63 189.32 252.56 190.25
Other current assets 315.56 403.42 577.99 405.69
Assets classified as held for sale 15.46 15.60 15.46 15.60

Total Current Financial Assets 7685.93 7595.69 8300.93 7366.30

Total- Current assets 11126.32 10405.77 12336.35 10193.39
TOTAL-ASSETS 18047.29 17339.13 19212.89 17318.69

B
1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity

Equity Share Capital 
Other Equity

1062.03 1332.03 1062.03 1332.03

Reserves and Surplus 6640.29 8116.02 6805.03 8094.29
Money received against share warrants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Equity attributable to owners of parent 7702.32 9448.05 7867.05 9426.32

2 Liabilities
a Non-current liabities

Non-current financial liabilities
Long-term borrowings 1732.94 1012.41 1732.94 1014.66

Total Non-current financial liabilities 1732.94 1012.41 1732.94 1014.66
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 234.50 235.44 235.06 227.29
Deferred Government Grant, Non-current 169.10 226.71 169.10 226.71
Long-term provisions 104.87 103.02 104.87 103.02

Total Non-current liabilities 2241.42 1577.59 2241.98 1571.70
b Current liabilities 

Current Financial Liabilities
(a) Short-term borrowings ((k I kD\n
(b) Trade payables tt

3350.41
4383.42

2820.14
3087.79

3761.68
4868.96

2820.14
3092.95

(c) Other financial liabilities 206.58 230.90 221.44 231.10
(d) Provisions Current ^ 53.13 46.40 53.13 46.40
(d) Other current liabilities 109.38 43.19 144.15 45.01

Total Current Financial Liabilities 8102.92 6228.43 9049.37 6235.61
(d) Provisions, Curent 0.63 85.07 54.50 85.07

Total- Current liabilities 8103.55 6313.50 9103.86 6320.68
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Date: May 30, 2022

To,
BSE LIMITED
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalai Street,
Mumbai -  400 001, 
Maharashtra,
India.

NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/l, G - Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai -  400 051,
Maharashtra,
India.

Company /  Script Code: 5 1 4 4 5 0  Trading Symbol: MHLXMIRU
Series: EQ

Dear Sir/Madam,

Scrip  Code -  5 1 4 4 5 0
O d '  ::

Sub: D e c la ra tio n  in te rm s  o f R eg u lation  3 3 ( 3 ) ( d )  o f  th e  SEBI (L istin g  O b ligation s an d
D isclo su re  R e q u ire m e n ts ) R eg u lation , 2 0 1 5

In terms of the Second Proviso to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended, we confirm that the 
Statutory Auditor of the Company, M/s. Jain Chowdhary & Co., Chartered Accountants (Firm 
Registration No.: 113267W) have issued Independent Audit Report with Unmodified Opinion for the 
Annual Audited Financial Results of the Company, for the Fourth Quarter and Year ended on March 
31,2022.

Kindly take the same on record and oblige.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

COMPANY SECRETARY
ICSI MEMBERSHIP NO.: A 6 0 8 5 5

SHITAL MISTRY

FOR, RUBTECH LIMITED
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